# CH \$440.00

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sterling Commerce, Inc.		10/28/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IBM International Business Group B.V.	
Street Address:	Johan Huizingalaan 765	
Internal Address:	1066 VH	
City:	Amsterdam	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78481105	CONNECT CONTROL CENTER
Serial Number:	74416891	CONNECT:DIRECT
Serial Number:	76013475	CONNECT:ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	73650620	GENTRAN
Serial Number:	74416889	GENTRAN:BASIC
Serial Number:	74416789	GENTRAN:CONTROL
Serial Number:	75164511	GENTRAN:DIRECTOR
Serial Number:	74416888	GENTRAN:PLUS
Serial Number:	73791495	GENTRAN:PLUS
Serial Number:	74416788	GENTRAN:REALTIME
Serial Number:	74632651	GENTRAN:SERVER
Serial Number:	75164521	GENTRAN:STRUCTURE
Serial Number:	74416791	GENTRAN:VIEWPOINT
Serial Number:	85041986	STERLING COMMERCE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0183

Serial Number:	75062554	STERLING COMMERCE
Serial Number:	78077363	STERLING INFORMATION BROKER
Serial Number:	78065368	STERLING INTEGRATOR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (914)765-4370

 Phone:
 9147654353

 Email:
 ibmtm@us.ibm.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Leonora Hoicka
Address Line 1: 1 North Castle Drive

Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Leonora Hoicka
Address Line 1: 1 North Castle Drive

Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grazia T. Micewicz
Signature:	/Grazia T. Micewicz/
Date:	11/09/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=sterling to iig#page1.tif source=sterling to iig#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0184

### ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made this 30 day of June , 2011, between Sterling Commerce, Inc. (Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware with a place of business at 4600 Lakehurst Court, Dublin, OH 43016-2000, IBM International Group B.V., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands, with a place of business at Johan Huizingalaan 765, 1066 VH Amsterdam, the Netherlands ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, the Assignor represents and warrants it has adopted, used and is using; and is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest, including the goodwill associated therewith, in and to the trademarks on the attached list and is assigning the marks in the identified applications and registrations as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said marks, trademark applications and registrations and applications thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights, title and interest in and to the said marks, and registrations and applications for trademark applications and registrations in the United States, with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

This assignment is effective as of the 30th day of June, 2011.

ASSIGNOR: Sterling Commerce, Inc.

By:

Joseph E. Bracken

Name: /

Title: Secretary -Steeling Commune, ecc, successor to Steeling Commune, line

On this 25 day of October, 2011 before me personally appeared Joseph E. Bracken, who declared that she is duly and lawfully authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Sterling Commerce, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing signature to be his own.

Oksana M. Buynitzky Notary Public

OKSANA M. BUYNITZKY rary Public, North Carolina Gradge County May 08, 2012

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0185

2.9 October 2011

Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.
CONNECT CONTROL CENTER	78481105	3020405
CONNECT:DIRECT	74416891	2285664
CONNECT:ENTERPRISE	76013475	2544056
GENTRAN	73650620	1482705
GENTRAN:BASIC	74416889	2004617
GENTRAN:CONTROL	74416789	1933679
GENTRAN DIRECTOR	75164511	2101312
GENTRAN:PLUS	74416888	1953563
GENTRAN:PLUS	73791495	1568152
GENTRAN:REALTIME	74416788	1933678
GENTRAN:SERVER	74632651	2065543
GENTRAN:STRUCTURE	75164521	2161349
GENTRAN:VIEWPOINT	74416791	1933681
STERLING COMMERCE	85041986	
STERLING COMMERCE & Design	75062554	2278256
STERLING INFORMATION BROKER	78077363	2645848
STERLING INTEGRATOR	78065368	2768109

**RECORDED: 11/09/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0186